

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS  
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION**

STEVEN FOX, Individually and on Behalf of All  
Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

FIFTH THIRD BANCORP, GREG D.  
CARMICHAEL, TAYFUN TUZUN, MARK D.  
HAZEL, NICHOLAS K. AKINS, B. EVAN  
BAYH III, JORGE L. BENITEZ, KATHERINE  
B. BLACKBURN, EMERSON L. BRUMBACK,  
JERRY W. BURRIS, GARY R. HEMINGER,  
JEWELL D. HOOVER, EILEEN A.  
MALLESCH, MICHAEL B. MCCALLISTER,  
and MARSHA C. WILLIAMS.

Defendants.

Case No. 2020CH05219

Judge: Hon. Celia G. Gamrath

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR FINAL  
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

PRELIMINARY APPROVAL AND THE NOTICE PROGRAM ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED ..... 4

    A. The Standards for Final Approval of a Class Action Settlement..... 4

    B. Application of the Factors Supports Final Approval of the Settlement..... 5

        1. The Strength of Plaintiff’s Case in Light of Risks of Continued Litigation Balanced Against the Proposed Recovery ..... 5

        2. Complexity, Length, and Expense of Further Litigation ..... 10

        3. The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s-Length and Without Collusion..... 11

        4. Reaction of Settlement Class ..... 12

        5. Stage of Litigation and Amount of Discovery Completed ..... 13

II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT FINAL CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS ..... 14

III. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION FOR DISTRIBUTING RELIEF TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS IS FAIR, ADEQUATE, AND REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED ..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Avery v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
216 Ill.2d 100 (Ill. 2005).....4

*City of Chicago v. Korshak*,  
206 Ill. App. 3d 968 (Ill App. Ct. 1990) .....5

*In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
55 F. 3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....4

*GMAC Mortg. Corp. v. Stapleton*,  
236 Ill. App. 3d 486 (Ill. App. Ct. 1992) .....10

*Goldsmith v. Tech. Sols. Co.*,  
No. 92 C 4374, 1995 WL 17009594 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 10, 1995).....10

*Lee v. Buth-Na-Bodhaige, Inc.*,  
2019 IL App (5th) 180033 (Ill. App. Ct. 2019) .....4

*Mangone v. First USA Bank*,  
206 F.R.D. 222 (S.D. Ill. 2001) .....12, 13

*Mashal v. City of Chicago*,  
2012 IL 112341 (Ill. 2012).....4

*McCormick v. Adtalem Glob. Educ., Inc.*,  
No. 1-20-1197, 2022 WL 1417513 (Ill. App. Ct. May 4, 2022) .....4

*In re Northfield Labs., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
267 F.R.D. 536 (N.D. Ill. May 18, 2010) .....11

*Retsky Family Ltd. P’ship v. Price Waterhouse LLP*,  
No. 97 C 7694, 2001 WL 1568856 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001) .....5

*Shaun Fauley Sabon, Inc. v. Metro Life Ins. Co.*,  
2016 IL App 2d 150236 (Ill. App. Ct. 2016).....11

*Steinberg v. Sys. Software Assocs., Inc.*,  
306 Ill. App. 3d 157 (Ill. App. Ct. 1999) .....5

*Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.*,  
773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014) .....12

*Yang v. Focus Media Holding Ltd.*,  
No. 11 CIV. 9051(CM) (GWG), 2014 WL 4401280 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014).....11

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 77k(e) .....8  
15 U.S.C. § 77l(b).....8

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....4  
Ill. Code of Civ. P. Section 2-801 .....14  
Ill. Code of Civ. P. Section 2-806 .....4  
Ill. Code of Civ. P. Section 2-807 .....16
